The market benchmarks for the City's Short Term Fund and Long Term Fund are FTSE
Canada 30-day T-bill Index and FTSE Canada Universe Bond Index respectively.  As
shown in Table 7 below, the City's General Fund (Short Term Fund and Long Term
Fund) has out-performed the weighted market benchmark by 0.42% in one-year return
and 0.61% in the four-year return (annualized) at December 31, 2018.

2018 & Q1 2019 Investment Report   Page 7 of 26

Table 7 – General Fund Market Returns vs. Market Benchmarks (%) for 2018

 For the Year of 2018

 1-Year Return 4-Year Return

Short Term Fund 2.10 1.45

Benchmark 1.30 0.74

Value-Added 0.80 0.71

Long Term Fund 1.42 2.59

Benchmark 1.41 2.08

Value-Added 0.01 0.51

Overall General Fund 1.77 2.01

Weighted Benchmark 1.35 1.39

Value-Added 0.42 0.61

Figure 1 below compares the City’s General Fund performance relative to the
benchmark over the one-year and four-year investment horizons. As demonstrated
below, one-year return shows the more volatility than the four-year annualized return.

Figure 1 – Value-Added over Benchmark: 1-Year and 4-Year (annualized)

-1.00%

-0.50%

0.00%

0.50%

1.00%

1.50%

2.00%

2.50%

2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

General Fund Outperformance (in basis points) - 1-Year & 4-Year (annualized)

1-year 4-year

2018 & Q1 2019 Investment Report   Page 8 of 26

The Sinking Fund underperformed its benchmark (FTSE Canada Mid-Term Overall
Bond Index) by 0.11% for the one-year return (1.80% vs.1.91%), and 0.34% for the
four-year return (1.98% vs 2.32%).

First Quarter of 2019 Portfolio Performance in Market Value
As shown in Table 8 below, the City's General Fund (Short Term Fund and Long Term
Fund) has outperformed the weighted market benchmark by 0.74% in one-year
annualized return and 0.85% in the four-year annualized return at March 31, 2019.

Table 8 – Annualized Market Returns vs. Market Benchmarks (%) for Q1-2019

 For the Q1 of 2019

(Annualized Return %) 1-Year Return 4-Year Return

Short Term Fund 2.74 1.85

Benchmark 1.43 0.79

Value-Added 1.31 1.06

Long Term Fund 5.38 2.61

Benchmark 5.27 1.96

Value-Added 0.11 0.65

Overall General Fund 3.99 2.21

Weighted Benchmark 3.24 1.36

Value-Added 0.74 0.85

The Sinking Fund underperformed its benchmark by 1.23% for the one-year return
(4.51% vs.5.74%), and 0.17% for the four-year return (2.03% vs 2.20%).   As mentioned
in the previous section, this is primarily due to the transition to the new external fund
managers as the existing positions were held under the old regulations until contracts
were negotiated.  The benchmark will also be changing with the managers as the
mandates will require a customized index that will more appropriately reflect the
updated strategy (LDI - Liability Driven Investment) based on cash flows to fund future